
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY PANEL 

 
 
Contact:: Nicole Tilly 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5398 
E-mail: n.l.tilly@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Licensing and Safety Panel 
 

Councillors : P Adams, N Bayley, I Bevan, S Briggs, 
D Cassidy, J Grimshaw, R Hodkinson, T Holt, D Jones 
(Chair), A Matthews, A Simpson, S Southworth and 
J Walton 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Licensing and Safety Panel 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing and Safety Panel 
which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Monday, 26 January 2015 

Place:  Room A, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, Bury 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Licensing and Safety Panel are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda, and if so, to 
formally declare that interest.    
 

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which this Panel is responsible. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time if 
required.  
 

5  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business, which by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

6  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under section 100 (A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business 
since it involves the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated. 

 
  
 

7  SUSPENSION/REVOCATION OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
A report by the Assistant Director (Localities) is attached.  
 



 393

Minutes of:  LICENSING AND SAFETY PANEL 
 

Date of Meeting:  Wednesday 7 January 2015 
 

Present: Councillor D Jones (in the Chair), 
Councillors: P Adams, N Bayley,                  
K S Briggs, D M Cassidy, J Grimshaw,         
R Hodkinson, A K Matthews,                     
A Simpson, S Southworth and J Walton 

        
Apologies for absence: Councillors:  I Bevan and T Holt 

 
Public Attendance: There was one member of the public in 

attendance 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
LSP.567 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest raised in relation to any items on 
the agenda. 

  
LSP.568  MINUTES 
 
  Delegated decision: 
 
 That the Minutes of the Licensing and Safety Panel meeting held on 4 

December 2014, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

   
LSP.569 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

Mr Charles Oakes of the Hackney Drivers’ Association Ltd attended the 
meeting and addressed the Licensing and Safety Panel in relation to the 
taxi rank on Market Street and the fact that this rank was not patrolled 
by the Civil Parking Enforcement Officers, unlike the other ranks in Bury 
Town Centre.  Mr Oakes asked what steps could be taken in order to 
rectify this. 
  
The Head of Trading Standards and Licensing explained that the 
difficulty arises because the Council ranks are established under 
differing pieces of legislation.  For the older ranks established before the 
decriminalisation of parking offences, enforcement action is limited to 
Police Officers and GMP traffic wardens.  For the newer ranks, 
enforcement action is limited to the Council contractors.  On receipt of 
the complaint from Mr Oakes, colleagues in Traffic Management were 
asked for guidance but their response has not yet been received.  
 
It was agreed to re-contact Traffic Management to explain that the 
matter had now been raised at the Licensing and Safety Panel, with the 
hope of finding a solution. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



 394

Licensing and Safety Panel, 7 January 2015 
 
  
LSP.570 URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There was no urgent business to report at the meeting. 

 
LSP.571 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Delegated decision: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business since it involved the 
likely disclosure of information relating to individuals who hold Licences 
granted by the Authority or Applicants for Licences provided by the 
Authority. 

 
LSP.572 PROPOSED SUSPENSION/REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVERS’ LICENCES 
(E)   

1. Applicant 39/2014 attended the meeting and was represented by Mr 
Oakes of the Hackney Drivers’ Association Ltd and supported by his wife 
and daughter. 

 
 Mr Oakes addressed the Panel and requested that this hearing be 

adjourned until the next meeting, to be held on 12 February 2015. 
 
 Delegated decision: 
 
  It was agreed unanimously by the members of the Licensing and Safety 

Panel that this matter be deferred to the next meeting, to be held on 12 
February 2015. 

 
2.  Licence holder 40/2014 attended the meeting and was represented by 

Mr Ahmed, Solicitor.  The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed 
and the Licensing Manager read the report submitted by the Assistant 
Director (Localities), which was accepted by the licence holder and his 
representative. 
 
The licence holder and his representative were given the opportunity to  
address the Panel and Mr Ahmed, Solicitor, read a statement of 
mitigation on behalf of the licence holder. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
               The Panel carefully considered the report and the oral representations 

made by the licence holder and his Solicitor and after taking into 
consideration the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, the Panel resolved, unanimously, to admonish the licensee as 
to future conduct.   

 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 2



 395

Licensing and Safety Panel, 7 January 2015 
 

 
    LSP.573 APPLICATIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVERS’ LICENCES 
 (E) 

1.  Applicant 41/2014 did not attend the meeting and the Licensing 
Manager explained that the Applicant had been in contact that morning 
to explain he was unwell and would be unable to attend the meeting. 

 
The Licensing and Safety Panel agreed to defer the matter until the next 
meeting. 
 

2. Applicant 42/2014 attended the meeting and was supported by his Son.  
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed and the Licensing 
Manager presented the report submitted by the Assistant Director 
(Localities), which was accepted by the Applicant and his Son. 

 
Delegated decision: 
 
The Panel considered the written report and oral representations made 
by the Applicant and his Son and determined the Applicant to be a fit 
and proper person in accordance with the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and resolved, unanimously, to 
grant the application.    

 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR D JONES 
CHAIR 
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.00 pm) 

Document Pack Page 3



Document Pack Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7 Document Pack Page 5

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	7 SUSPENSION/REVOCATION OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE



Minutes of the meeting


481

Minutes of: LICENSING AND SAFETY PANEL

Date of Meeting: 26 January 2015

Present: Councillor D Jones (in the Chair)
Councillors Adams, N Bayley, D Cassidy, J Grimshaw, 
R Hodkinson and J Walton

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor I Bevan, Councillor T Holt, Councillor 
A Simpson and Councillor S Southworth

LSP.705 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest raised in relation to any items on the 
agenda.

LSP.706 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the Licensing and Safety Panel meeting held on 7 January 
2014, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

LSP.707 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions raised under this item

LSP.708 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to report at the meeting.

LSP.709 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since it involved the likely disclosure of information 
relating to individuals who hold Licences granted by the Authority or Applicants for 
Licences provided by the Authority.

LSP.710 SUSPENSION/REVOCATION OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Assistant Director (Localities) submitted a report regarding the 
suspension/revocation and renewal of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s licence.

Applicant 39/2015 was invited to attend the meeting and was represented by Mr 



Licensing and Safety Panel, 26 January 2015

482

Oakes of the Hackney Drivers’ Association Ltd and supported by his wife. The 
Chair outlined the procedure to be followed and the Licensing Manager read out 
the contents of the report.

Mr Oakes addressed the Licensing and Safety Panel members. 

Questions were then asked by the members of the Licensing and Safety Panel. 

Delegated decision:

The Panel carefully considered the written report and the oral representations 
made by the Applicant, his wife and Mr Oakes and the evidence presented, 
including written character references and the statement from the witness 
presented at the meeting and with due consideration of the potential effect on the 
Applicant’s livelihood and his family life and taking into account the Council’s 
Statement of Policy and Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Convictions, 
Formal / Simple Cautions, Complaints and other Matters which may impact on the 
granting of a Licence and considering the interests of Public safety against the 
interests of the Applicant the Panel decided, unanimously, on the basis that the 
Applicant was not a fit and proper person in accordance with the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, to:

1. Revoke, with immediate effect, as necessary in the interests of public 
safety  the Applicant’s Hackney Carriage Driver’s licence and

2. Refuse to renew the Applicant’s Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence, with 
effect from 27 January 2015.

The Applicant was informed of his right of appeal to Bury Magistrates’ Court within 
21 days.

COUNCILLOR D JONES
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 4.00pm)


